INFORMATION

DENONCIATION
ONTARIO COURT OF JUSTICE Under Section 23 of the Provincial Offences Act Form ! Formule 105
COUR DE JUSTICE DE L'ONTARIO En vertu de I'article 23 de la Loi sur les infractions provinciales Courts of Justice Act
PROVINCE OF ONTARIO Loi sur les tribunaux judiciaires
PROVINCE DE L'ONTARIO R.R.O/LR.O. 1990
Central East / Centre-Est O.Reg. / Regl. de I'Ont. O. 200
" (Region / Région)
This is the information of AmitDas
Dénonciation déposée par
of Ontario Motor Vehicle Industry Council _, Provincial Offences Of,f' er
de o (occupation / profession)

| have reasonable and probable grounds to believe and do believe that / J'ai des motifs raisonnables de croire et je crois effectiverment que

THANES. WAITE I .

. (héme / nom)
between the / entre le 28" day of / jour de September, yr. / an 2025 and the 2" day of October 2025, both dates inclusive,

at the Town of Innisfil in the Central East Region and elsewhere in the Province of Ontario
a S (location / lieu)

did commit the offence of
a commis l'infraction de

act as a motor vehicle dealer regarding the trade of a 2010 GMC ACA, vehicle identification number 1GKLRLEDXAJ201887,
when not registered to do so as required by Section 4(1)(a) of the Motor Vehicle Dealers Act, 2002, Statutes of Ontario, 2002,
Chapter 30, Schedule B, and thereby committed an offence pursuant to Section 32 of the said Act.

(2) and further that: THANE S. WAITE between the 28t day of September 2025 and the 2 day of October 2025 both dates
inclusive, at the Town of Innisfil in the Central East Region and elsewhere in the Province of Ontario did commit the offence of
engage in an unfair practice by making false, misleading or deceptive representation regarding the trade of a 2010 GMC ACA,
vehicle identification number 1GKLRLEDXAJ201887 contrary to Section 14(1) and Section 17(1) of the Consumer Protection
Act, 2002, Statutes of Ontario, 2002, Chapter 30, Schedule A, and thereby committed an offence pursuant to Section
116(1)(b)(ii) of the said Act.

(3) and further that: THANE S. WAITE between the 10t day of November 2025 and the 11t day of November 2025 both dates
inclusive, at the Town of Innisfil in the Central East Region and elsewhere in the Province of Ontario did commit the offence of
act as a motor vehicle dealer regarding the trade of a 2010 Nissan Rogue, vehicle identification number JNBASS5MT6AWO004301,
when not registered to do so as required by Section 4(1)(a) of the Motor Vehicle Dealers Act, 2002, Statutes of Ontario, 2002,
Chapter 30, Schedule B, and thereby committed an offence pursuant to Section 32 of the said Act.

(4) and further that: THANE S. WAITE between the 25" day of November 2025 and the 27t day of November 2025 both dates
inclusive, at the Town of Innisfil in the Central East Region and elsewhere in the Province of Ontario did commit the offence of
act as a motor vehicle dealer regarding the trade of a 2013 Nissan A23, vehicle identification number 1N4AL3APXDN506779,
when not registered to do so as required by Section 4(1)(a) of the Motor Vehicle Dealers Act, 2002, Statutes of Ontario, 2002,
Chapter 30, Schedule B, and thereby committed an offence pursuant to Section 32 of the said Act.
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Informatio.: is laid in-person before a justice of the peace / La dénonciation a été déposée en personne devant un Jjuge de paix

Signature of Informant / Signature du dénonciateur

Sworn/affirmed before me at the in the Provin_ce of Onjtario _
Déclarée sous serment/affirmée solennellement devant moi a‘au (city or town / ville ou village) dans la province de I'Ontario
this day of , 20 _

ce jour de Judge or Justice of the Peace in and for the Province of Ontario

Juge ou juge de paix dans et pour la province de I'Ontario

OR/ OU

Information is laid by a provincial offences officer without swearing an oath pursuant to s. 23(1.2) of the Provincial Offences Act
La dénonciation est déposée par un agent des infractions provinciales sans qu'il préte serment en vertu du par. 23 (1.2) de la Loi sur
les infractions provinciales

I, Arivr  dns , state that all matters contained in the information are true to my knowledge and belief.

Je soussigné(e) (name of informant / nom du dénonciateur)  déclare que tous les éléments de la dénonciation sont vrais a ma connaissance et
selon ce que je crois. .

Dated in the Province of Ontario, this Zr‘df __dayof pmne 3 , 20 ___‘?' &

Fait dans la province de I'Ontario, ce joyr de

Signa’ture of Informant / Signature du dénonciateur

ir,imt_:_):\ /_'/D,M‘z’ fTrik=y D, 20:{,(@,

)

Judge or Justice of the Peace in and for the Province of Ontario ~tuge ou Jjuge de paix dans et pour la province de I'Ontario

I certify that this application was received on the following (date apd
- - LY ‘.‘-"‘-
Je confirme que la demande a été regue, le jour et & 'heure sLivar

Sec. 24/ art. 24

] Summons for April 10 L yr. 2026 ~ [ Confirmed on Ly
Sommation pour an Confirmée le an

Justice of the Peace Juge de paix

Oiste Befaniant Pleads / Plaide Pleads / Plaide Found Guilty on Counts | Not Guilty on Counts
Date DEordeir Guilty to Counts / Not Guilty to Counts / Déclare coupable Declaré non coupable
Coupable sous les chefs | Non coupable sous les chefs s0us les chefs Sous les chefs
MAY 29 7026 | WA\ TE L { yiesst |
N - [
CERTIFIED TRUE GCOPY OF
~
THE ORIGHNA|, DOCUMENT
e ,/1/ AL O
IALS T T
Date O i Absential) B&fEut de comparution
D2e MAY 79 - ° =
counts / chefs d'accusation j E counts / chefs d'accusation
=) ikl
Fined $ c;}b : ... Costs. Time to pay Fined$ . DALX) &8 Costs Timeto pay ljr
Amende de ¥ de frais. Délai de p Amende de $et $ de frais. Délai de paiemlent
... Date of Birth . i .. DateofBith
Date de naissance D7y MY T A Date de naissance D7y MY AT
Probation Probation
Période de probation de Période de probation de
Sentenced to Imprisonment for Sentenced to Imprisonment for
Peine d'emprisonnement de Peine d'emprisonnement de
withdrawn D sentence suspended withdrawn I:I sentence suspended
accusation(s) retirée(s) condamnation avec sursis J accusation(s) retirée(s) condamnation avec sursis J
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APPENDIX

(2) and further that: THANE S. WAITE between the 28" day of September 2025 and the 2 day of October 2025 both
dates inclusive, at the Town of Innisfil in the Central East Region and elsewhere in the Province of Ontario did commit
the offence of engage in an unfair practice by making false, misleading or deceptive representation regarding the trade
of a 2010 GMC ACA, vehicle identification number 1GKLRLEDXAJ201887 contrary to Section 14(1) and Section 17(1)
of the Consumer Protection Act, 2002, Statutes of Ontario, 2002, Chapter 30, Schedule A, and thereby committed an
offence pursuant to Section 116(1)(b)(ii) of the said Act.

(3) and further that: THANE S. WAITE between the 10" day of November 2025 and the 11t day of November 2025
both dates inclusive, at the Town of Innisfil in the Central East Region and elsewhere in the Province of Ontario did
commit the offence of act as a motor vehicle dealer regarding the trade of a 2010 Nissan Rogue, vehicle identification
number JNBAS5MT6EAWO004301, when not registered to do so as required by Section 4(1)(a) of the Motor Vehicle
Dealers Act, 2002, Statutes of Ontario, 2002, Chapter 30, Schedule B, and thereby committed an offence pursuant to
Section 32 of the said Act.

(4) and further that: THANE S. WAITE between the 25th day of November 2025 and the 27! day of November 2025
both dates inclusive, at the Town of Innisfil in the Central East Region and elsewhere in the Province of Ontario did
commit the offence of act as a motor vehicle dealer regarding the trade of a 2013 Nissan A23, vehicle identification
number 1N4AL3APXDN506779, when not registered to do so as required by Section 4(1)(a) of the Motor Vehicle
Dealers Act, 2002, Statutes of Ontario, 2002, Chapter 30, Schedule B, and thereby committed an offence pursuant to
Section 32 of the said Act.
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